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CODES USED IN THE TABLE / CODES UTILISÉS DANS LE TABLEAU / IN DER
TABELLE VERWENDETE CODES / CÓDIGOS UTILISADOS EN EL CUADRO

AR Argentina / Argentine /
Argentinien

AT Austria / Autriche / Österreich
AU Australia / Australie / Australien
BE Belgium / Belgique / Belgien /

Bélgica
BG Bulgaria / Bulgarie / Bulgarien
BO Bolivia / Bolivie / Bolivien
BR Brazil / Brésil / Brasilien / Brasil
BY Belarus / Bélarus / Belarús
CA Canada / Kanada / Canadá
CH Switzerland / Suisse / Schweiz /

Suiza
CL Chile / Chili
CN China / Chine
CO Colombia / Colombie /

Kolumbien
CZ Czech Republic / République

tchèque / Tschechische
Republik / República Checa

DE Germany / Allemagne /
Deutschland / Alemania

DK Denmark / Danemark /
Dänemark / Dinamarca

EC Ecuador / Équateur
EE Estonia / Estonie / Estland
ES Spain / Espagne / Spanien /

España
FI Finland / Finlande / Finnland /

Finlandia
FR France / Frankreich / Francia
GB United Kingdom / Royaume-Uni /

Vereinigtes Königreich /
Reino Unido

HR Croatia / Croatie / Kroatien /
Croacia

HU Hungary / Hongrie / Ungarn /
Hungría

IE Ireland / Irlande / Irland /
Irlanda

IL Israel / Israël
IT Italy / Italie / Italien / Italia
JP Japan / Japon / Japón
KE Kenya / Kenia
KG Kyrgyzstan / Kirghizistan /

Kirgistan
KR Republic of Korea /

République de Corée /
Republik Korea /
República de Corea

LT Lithuania / Lituanie /
Litauen / Lituania

LV Latvia / Lettonie / Lettland /
Letonia

MD Republic of Moldova /
République de Moldova /
Republik Moldau /
República de Moldova

MX México / Mexique / Mexiko /
México

NI Nicaragua
NL Netherlands / Pays-Bas /

Niederlande / Países Bajos
NO Norway / Norvège /

Norwegen / Noruega
NZ New Zealand / Nouvelle-

Zélande / Neuseeland /
Nueva Zelandia

PA Panama / Panamá

PL Poland / Pologne / Polen / Polonia
PT Portugal
PY Paraguay
QZ European Community (Community

Plant Variety Office (CPVO)) /
Communauté européenne (Office
communautaire des variétés végétales
(OCVV)) / Europäische
Gemeinschaft (Gemeinschaftliches
Sortenamt (CPVO)) / Comunidad
Europea (Oficina Comunitaria de
Variedades Vegetales (OCVV))

RO Romania / Roumanie / Rumänien /
Rumania

RU Russian Federation / Fédération
de Russie / Russische Föderation /
Federación de Rusia

SE Sweden / Suède / Schweden /
Suecia

SI Slovenia / Slovénie / Slowenien /
Eslovenia

SK Slovakia / Slovaquie / Slowakei /
Eslovaquia

TN Tunisia / Tunisie / Tunesien /
Túnez

TT Trinidad and Tobago / Trinité-et-
Tobago / Trinidad und Tobago /
Trinidad y Tabago

UA Ukraine / Ucrania
US United States of America /

États-Unis d'Amérique / Vereinigte
Staaten von Amerika / Estados
Unidos de América

UY Uruguay
ZA South Africa / Afrique du Sud /

Südafrika / Sudáfrica

Under / sous / unter / bajo:  US

A = Applications and protection certificates for sexually reproduced plant varieties under the Plant Variety Protection
Act /
Demandes et certificats de protection pour des variétés reproduites par voie sexuée en vertu de la loi sur la protection
des obtentions végétales /
Anmeldungen und Schutzrechte für generativ vermehrte Pflanzensorten gemäß dem Sortenschutzgesetz /
Solicitudes y certificados de protección para variedades de reproducción sexual en virtud de la ley sobre la protección
de las obtenciones vegetales.

B = Applications and patents for asexually reproduced plant varieties under the Plant Patent Act /
Demandes et brevets pour des variétés multipliées par voie végétative en vertu de la loi sur les brevets de plantes /
Anmeldungen und Patente für vegetativ vermehrte Pflanzensorten gemäß dem Pflanzenpatentgesetz /
Solicitudes y patentes para variedades de multiplicación vegetativa en virtud de la ley sobre patentes de plantas.



C/39/7 Rev.
page 3 / Seite 3 / página 3

i:\orgupov\shared\document\c\c39\c_39_07rev_table_1.doc

Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

AR Argentina / Argentine / 2000 74 95 169 58 58 116 27 1,095
Argentinien 2001 74 120 194 49 75 124 62 1,157

2002 136 188 324 23 26 49 78 1,128
2003 130 64 194 52 43 95 49 1,174
2004 123 99 222 116 114 230 335 1,069

AT Austria / Autriche / Österreich 2000 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 145 *
2001 12 4 16 11 4 15 18 142
2002 14 1 15 8 2 10 12 140
2003 4 1 5 6 0 6 14 132
2004 2 0 2 4 0 4 11 125

AU Australia / Australie / Australien 2000 184 193 377 115 137 252 88 1,243
2001 173 180 353 132 110 242 82 1,403
2002 121 208 329 127 159 286 111 1,578
2003 150 228 378 98 83 181 152 1,607
2004 137 200 337 95 139 234 107 1,734

BE Belgium / Belgique / Belgien / 2000 7 3 10 59 83 142 59 529
Bélgica 2001 4 2 6 8 4 12 108 433

2002 1 8 9 0 0 0 60 373
2003 1 5 6 10 8 18 41 350
2004 4 3 7 1 5 6 38 318

BG Bulgaria / Bulgarie / Bulgarien 2000 25 4 29 74 0 74 0 293
2001 21 5 26 146 3 149 0 275 *
2002 30 2 32 52 6 58 14 319
2003 29 10 39 50 10 51 33 337
2004 48 4 52 56 3 59 37 359
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

BO Bolivia / Bolivie / Bolivien 2000 3 11 14 3 11 14 5 22 *
2001 0 4 4 0 4 4 4 22 *
2002 0 2 2 0 2 2 6 18 *
2003 5 9 14 6 11 17 10 25
2004 4 2 6 4 2 6 8 23

BR Brazil / Brésil / Brasilien / 2000 77 3 80 70 5 75 1 238 *
Brasil 2001 93 7 100 83 6 89 4 312 *

2002 76 17 93 81 15 96 0 408
2003 98 24 122 104 16 120 2 522 *
2004 111 100 211 91 30 121 8 635

BY Belarus / Bélarus / Belarús 2002 117 3 120 73 1 74 0 68 *
2003 7 2 9 14 0 14 0 82
2004 13 0 13 10 0 10 0 92

CA Canada / Kanada / Canadá 2000 69 336 405 34 159 193 49 671
2001 49 401 450 20 182 202 70 803
2002 62 412 474 34 194 228 95 936
2003 59 444 503 55 315 370 97 1,209
2004 71 512 583 41 323 364 148 1,425

CH Switzerland / Suisse / Schweiz / 2000 9 95 104 9 64 73 99 684
Suiza 2001 16 106 122 6 78 84 65 703

2002 31 137 168 16 80 96 54 745
2003 17 86 103 24 101 125 89 781
2004 9 116 125 22 105 127 72 836
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

CL Chile / Chili 2000 9 47 56 8 45 53 25 316
2001 8 35 43 3 49 52 24 344
2002 9 21 30 6 18 24 30 338
2003 12 63 75 11 34 45 27 356
2004 9 69 78 10 60 70 34 392

CN China / Chine 2000 118 5 123 57 5 62 0 68 *
2001 229 8 237 56 0 56 0 124
2002 299 8 307 128 0 128 0 252 *
2003 579 37 616 241 0 241 0 493
2004 733 37 770 87 4 91 0 584

CO Colombia / Colombie / Kolumbien 2000 9 72 81 3 48 51 36 241
2001 6 33 39 0 51 51 33 259
2002 1 80 81 5 34 39 44 254
2003 4 98 102 1 48 49 40 263
2004 13 89 102 5 63 68 41 290

CZ Czech Republic / République 2000 33 40 73 14 35 49 8 533
tchèque / Tschechische Republik / 2001 57 94 151 9 40 49 17 565
República Checa 2002 29 97 126 62 39 101 30 636

2003 44 36 80 36 59 95 19 712
2004 32 18 50 28 16 44 99 657

DE Germany / Allemagne / 2000 298 38 336 152 40 192 390 3,232
Deutschland / Alemania 2001 266 57 323 149 27 176 368 3,039 *

2002 194 23 217 230 24 254 389 2,904
2003 230 52 282 169 27 196 327 2,773
2004 190 23 213 180 24 204 369 2,608
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

DK Denmark / Danemark / Dänemark / 2000 18 20 38 20 19 39 142 727
Dinamarca 2001 10 18 28 18 16 34 102 659

2002 16 13 29 14 12 26 102 583
2003 7 12 19 8 13 21 68 515 *
2004 6 1 7 2 8 10 74 451

EC Ecuador / Équateur 2000 2 45 47 0 0 0 0 193
2001 5 49 54 0 0 0 22 171
2002 0 78 78 0 33 33 81 123
2003 2 97 99 0 53 53 17 159
2004 2 78 80 0 65 65 15 209

EE Estonia / Estonie / Estland 2000 4 0 4 8 1 9 0 34 *
2001 9 15 24 11 0 11 9 36
2002 2 8 10 5 7 12 0 48
2003 3 6 9 2 8 10 2 56
2004 1 1 2 8 1 9 5 60

ES Spain / Espagne / Spanien / 2000 34 23 57 40 28 68 15 1,074
España 2001 34 25 59 0 0 0 51 1,023

2002 70 20 90 0 0 0 51 972
2003 45 12 57 80 69 149 330 791
2004 70 9 79 0 0 0 82 709

FI Finland / Finlande / Finnland / 2000 12 5 17 0 4 4 12 54
Finlandia 2001 6 4 10 8 5 13 0 67

2002 7 1 8 6 6 12 9 70
2003 0 2 2 6 4 10 6 74
2004 7 5 12 4 4 8 n/a 93
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

FR France / Frankreich / Francia 2000 460 37 497 394 57 451 576 4,351
2001 356 40 396 316 46 362 607 4,106
2002 369 25 394 224 22 246 597 3,755
2003 316 34 350 6 0 6 709 3,052
2004 219 38 257 0 0 0 370 2,682

GB United Kingdom / Royaume-Uni / 2000 159 93 252 104 51 155 239 1,781
Vereinigtes Königreich / 2001 128 64 192 100 46 146 305 1,622
Reino Unido 2002 112 64 176 80 35 115 169 1,567 *

2003 112 71 183 99 35 134 207 1,494
2004 108 57 165 77 19 96 186 1,404

HR Croatia / Croatie / Kroatien / 2001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 **
Croacia 2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

HU Hungary / Hongrie / Ungarn / 2000 16 35 51 18 31 49 76 336
Hungría 2001 27 82 109 9 50 59 66 359 *

2002 44 75 119 24 50 74 51 382
2003 52 33 85 23 37 60 102 340
2004 47 11 58 5 40 45 34 351

IE Ireland / Irlande / Irland / Irlanda 2000 6 0 6 0 0 0 13 100
2001 0 0 0 4 1 5 20 85
2002 7 6 13 0 0 0 7 71 *
2003 1 1 2 3 5 8 2 73 *
2004 0 1 1 3 1 4 4 73
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

IL Israel / Israël 2000 33 66 99 43 71 114 121 1,189 *
2001 20 73 93 15 89 104 62 1,231
2002 43 64 107 21 103 124 98 1,257
2003 48 89 137 16 33 49 69 1,219
2004 46 74 120 0 0 0 90 1,129 *

IT Italy / Italie / Italien / Italia 2000 39 15 54 0 0 0 0 1,681
2001 20 9 29 134 45 179 1,871 *
2002 45 2 47 0 0 0 0 1,871
2003 16 5 21 0 0 0 1,871
2004 38 5 43 0 0 0 1,871 **

JP Japan / Japon / Japón 2000 636 291 927 677 307 984 688 4,263 *
2001 878 264 1,142 800 211 1,011 583 4,867 *
2002 799 269 1,068 1,035 286 1,321 723 5,465
2003 778 354 1,132 544 79 623 488 5,600
2004 991 359 1,350 761 218 979 1,053 5,526

KE Kenya / Kenia 2000 24 45 69 0 0 0 0 0
2001 164 33 197 0 0 0 0 0
2002 11 27 38 0 0 0 0 0
2003 7 25 32 32 77 109 0 109
2004 16 45 61 0 41 41 5 145

KG Kyrgyzstan / Kirghizistan / 2000 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 *
Kirgistan 2001 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 0

2002 3 0 3 3 0 3 0 3 *
2003 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 3
2004 2 0 2 7 0 7 1 9
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

KR Republic of Korea / République 2000 93 1 94 233 0 233 1 232 *
de Corée / Republik Korea / 2001 210 11 221 22 0 22 3 251 *
República de Corea 2002 260 342 602 76 0 76 4 331 *

2003 247 216 463 234 76 310 0 641
2004 203 59 262 204 273 477 5 1,113

LT Lithuania / Lituanie / Litauen / 2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2004 4 2 6 4 2 6 0 6

LV Latvia / Lettonie / Lettland / 2000 19 41 60 45 0 45 1 113 *
Letonia 2001 38 89 127 19 4 23 7 129

2002 27 13 40 35 29 64 0 193
2003 7 17 24 16 8 24 6 211
2004 11 5 16 18 22 40 1 250

MD Republic of Moldova / République 2000 8 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 *
de Moldova / Republik Moldau / 2001 17 1 18 0 0 0 0 0 *
República de Moldova 2002 19 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 *

2003 82 1 83 10 0 10 0 10
2004 15 1 16 0 0 0 0 10

MX México / Mexique / Mexiko / 2000 79 43 122 0 19 19 0 19
México 2001 26 43 69 0 43 43 19 43

2002 15 30 45 1 0 1 23 21
2003 4 39 34 8 19 27 12 36
2004 13 33 46 28 43 71 0 107
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

NI Nicaragua 2001 4 1 5 0 0 0 0 0
2002 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1
2003 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 2
2004 1 0 1 2 0 2 0 2

NL Netherlands / Pays-Bas / 2000 629 123 752 447 76 523 802 4,416
Niederlande / Países Bajos 2001 679 118 797 541 101 642 673 4,385

2002 530 84 614 507 64 571 767 4,189
2003 729 83 812 475 53 528 675 4,042
2004 337 124 461 514 53 567 648 3,961

NO Norway / Norvège / Norwegen / 2000 4 22 26 12 12 24 12 198
Noruega 2001 9 30 39 2 4 6 31 173

2002 7 56 63 16 54 70 25 218
2003 7 23 30 6 32 38 14 242
2004 6 31 37 14 28 42 30 254

NZ New Zealand / Nouvelle-Zélande / 2000 56 133 189 41 80 121 92 1,117
Neuseeland / Nueva Zelandia 2001 54 89 143 61 101 162 107 1,172

2002 75 113 188 41 62 103 74 1,201
2003 47 130 177 49 100 149 106 1,244
2004 53 96 149 57 96 153 77 1,320

PA Panama / Panamá 2000 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
2001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2002 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0
2003 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
2004 5 2 7 0 1 1 0 2
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

PL Poland / Pologne / Polen / 2000 100 219 319 91 295 386 72 1,391
Polonia 2001 204 311 515 91 232 323 88 1,626

2002 136 317 453 97 167 264 58 1,832
2003 171 171 342 100 366 466 176 2,122
2004 213 36 249 138 208 346 464 2,004

PT Portugal 2000 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 32
2001 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30
2002 0 2 2 0 0 0 15 15 *
2003 0 0 0 1 2 3 1 17
2004 8 0 8 0 1 1 0 18

PY Paraguay 2000 5 12 17 0 7 7 0 7 *
2001 0 14 14 5 4 9 0 16
2002 0 5 5 0 16 16 0 42 *
2003 8 47 55 8 47 55 0 97
2004 2 3 5 17 53 70 n/a n/a

QZ Community Plant Variety Office / 2000 1,697 316 2,013 1,121 249 1,370 476 5,868
Office communautaire des variétés 2001 1,803 356 2,159 1,308 210 1,518 543 6,843
végétales / Gemeinschaftliches 2002 1,799 424 2,223 1,417 285 1,702 747 7,798
Sortenamt / Oficina Comunitaria de 2003 1,925 591 2,516 1,522 347 1,869 767 8,900
Variedades Vegetales 2004 2,152 503 2,655 1,778 400 2,178 841 10,237

RO Romania / Roumanie / Rumänien / 2000 111 *
Rumania 2001 4 1 5 9 0 9 0 120 *

2002 34 12 46 10 1 11 0 127
2003 23 5 28 30 9 39 0 137 *
2004 29 5 34 20 6 26 0 163
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

RU Russian Federation / Fédération 2000 398 16 414 317 15 332 5 833
de Russie / Russische Föderation / 2001 805 19 824 369 9 378 0 1,211
Federación de Rusia 2002 548 30 578 454 25 479 5 1,685

2003 520 14 534 338 24 362 65 1,982
2004 505 61 566 409 8 417 17 2,382

SE Sweden / Suède / Schweden / 2000 41 2 43 23 4 27 19 323
Suecia 2001 26 11 37 33 1 34 18 336 *

2002 30 4 34 29 5 34 41 329
2003 35 4 39 23 7 30 51 287 *
2004 22 4 26 12 4 16 24 279

SI Slovenia / Slovénie / Slowenien / 2000 7 0 7 2 2 4 1 53 *
Eslovenia 2001 0 10 10 0 6 6 4 55

2002 1 5 6 0 1 1 0 56
2003 0 1 1 1 2 3 12 47
2004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47

SK Slovakia / Slovaquie / Slowakei / 2000 159 *
Eslovaquia 2001 27 48 75 0 8 8 7 159

2002 0 0 159 *
2003 10 30 40 60 79 139 16 282
2004 19 14 33 9 19 28 10 300

TN Tunisia / Tunisie / Tunesien / Túnez 2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2004 8 13 21 0 0 0 0 0
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

TT Trinidad and Tobago / 2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trinité-et-Tobago / Trinidad und 2001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tobago / Trinidad y Tabago 2002 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2004 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UA Ukraine / Ucrania 2000 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0
2001 33 3 36 0 0 0 0 0
2002 123 8 131 48 7 55 0 55
2003 311 83 394 34 1 35 28 62
2004 400 122 522 34 3 37 2 97

US United States of America / 2000 254 32 286 214 34 248 173 3,377
États-Unis d'Amérique / 2001 269 31 300 475 51 526 113 3,790
Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika / 2002 257 30 287 345 32 377 130 4,037
Estados Unidos de América 2003 304 38 342 307 11 318 181 4,174

A Plant Variety Protection Act 2004 291 36 327 388 33 421 263 4,332

US United States of America / 2000 333 464 797 232 316 548 211 6,768
États-Unis d'Amérique / 2001 433 511 944 372 212 584 177 7,175
Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika / 2002 454 690 1,144 518 615 1,133 214 8,094
Estados Unidos de América 2003 384 616 1,000 395 599 994 302 8,786

B Plant Patent Act 2004 417 804 1,221 428 588 1,016 239 9,563

UY Uruguay 2000 9 12 21 2 7 9 9 76
2001 5 6 11 5 21 26 11 91
2002 5 14 19 15 9 24 7 108
2003 5 41 46 1 11 12 2 154 *
2004 6 18 24 4 38 42 5 191
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Applications filed by:1 Titles issued to:2

Authority / Service / Behörde / Autoridad
Year /

Année /
Jahr / Año Residents

Non-
residents Total Residents

Non-
residents Total

Titles having ceased
to be in force in
reference year3

Titles in force
at end of

reference year4

UZ Uzbekistan / Ouzbékistan / Usbekistan / 2004 14 0 14 6 0 6 0 30
Uzbekistán

ZA South Africa / Afrique du Sud / 2000 44 174 218 60 110 170 51 1,671
Südafrika / Sudáfrica 2001 75 148 223 39 127 166 119 1,718

2002 93 204 297 67 129 196 131 1,783
2003 94 250 344 69 124 193 240 1,887 *
2004 86 226 312 79 198 277 294 1,870

TOTAL: 2000 6,154 3,229 9,383 4,800 2,485 7,298 4,594 51,861
2001 7,386 3,584 10,970 5,438 2,276 7,714 4,608 55,001
2002 7,061 4,247 11,308 5,933 2,656 8,588 5,052 58,538
2003 7,675 4,302 11,968 5,383 3,085 8,459 5,554 61,535
2004 7,872 4,154 12,026 5,780 3,362 9,142 6,146 64,397

                                                
1 (F): Demandes déposées par des: | Résidents | Non-résidents | Total |. / (G): Anmeldungen hinterlegt durch Personen mit Sitz im: | Inland | Ausland | Total |. /

(S): Solicitudes presentadas por: | Residentes | No residentes | Total |.

2 (F): Titres délivrés pour des: | Résidents | Non-résidents | Total |.  / (G): Sortenschutz erteilt für Personen mit Sitz im: | Inland | Ausland | Total |. /
(S): Títulos otorgados a: | Residentes | No residentes | Total |.

3 (F): Titres ayant expiré au cours de l'année de référence / (G): Im Bezugsjahr beendete Schutzrechte / (S): Títulos anulados o vencidos en el año de referencia.

4 (F): Titres en vigueur à la fin de l'année de référence / (G): Am Ende des Bezugsjahrs gültige Schutzrechte. / (S): Títulos en vigor al final del año de referencia.

* As amended in their notification / Tel qu'amendé par notification / Berichtigt in ihrer Mitteilung / Corregido conforme a su notificación

** Data unavailable (titles in force entered as for previous year) / Information non disponible (titres en vigueur entrés tels que pour l'année précédente) / Informationen liegen nicht vor (gültige
